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SHRI S. KUNDU: Sir, it is a pertinent question and you should ask the Minister to reply to it,

MR. SPEAKER: I am glad Swamiji said something. It is accepted by all. It is not a question but very wise words by Swamiji.
Now, next question.

Translation of Enactments

+
*1083. SHRI S.C. SAMANTA:
SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:

Will the Minister of LAW 'AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the work of publishing texts of various (mactments in various languages of the country and how long it will take to complete it; and

(b) the assistance or co-operation expected from States in this direction and to what extent the States are co-operating?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (M. YUNUS SALEEM): (a) (i) Two statements showing the progress made in the work of publication of the texts of Central enactments in Hindi and the various regional languages are laid on the Table of the House (Annexures ‘A’ and °‘B’). [Placed in Library. See No. LT-763/69.]

(ii) The translation of Central Acts into Hindi is expected to be completed in about five years time. It is, however, difficult to say at this stage by what time the translation of Central Acts into the various regional languages will be comipleted.

(b) It is expected that the translation of Central Acts into the respective regional languages will be done by appropriate agencies created by the State Governments.
A statement showing the names of the State Governments which have appointed Official Language (Legislative) Commissions or similar agencies for the translation of laws into the respective regional languages is placed on the Table of the House (Annexure
C"). [Placed in Library. See No. LT-763/69.]
The work of translation into Hindi is directly attended to by the Central Official Language (Legislative) Commission.

SHRI S.C. SAMANTA: What is the ‘appropriate agency’ in all the States? Is it uniform or there is difference in status?
While insome States the Official Language Commission is functioning in some other States other organisations are functioning.

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: Different agencies have been set up in different States for translating Central Acts into regional languages and they are functioning under the guidance of the Official Language Commission with the terminology approved by the Commission. That terminology has got to be adopted by all the agencies which are functioning under the Official Language
Commission.

SHRI S.C. SAMANTA: Will the legal terminology used in every State by the different agencies be uniform?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): No, Sir. The responsibility of translation of Central Acts has been delegated to the State Governments so that they may evolve appropriate agencies. Some State Governments have appointed Official Language Commissions, some are doing this~
through their Law Department and some others have appointed committees. It is left to the State Government to decide what agency to create. That is why we have advisedly used the term ‘‘appropriate agency”. Regarding terminology, the iitial idea was that there should be a common terminology for all the languages in India.
Lately it has been found that it is not possible, nor feasible, nor desirable to have a common terminology for all the States.
Therefore, each State is given freedom to translate Central Acts into its own language, adopting the appropriate terminology according to the discretion of the agency set up there.
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AATZ Y TG §Ag TR G @ E
fecdt Trataex qATA 1 AN FRar
T § 39-faen-fades o= f @ ) s
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fiF dvaer FaT § wiea fae §

=t faram gy : A aERT A
SrIaT far gead @ Sr i oFay
g f5 F9 I F QY w7 § W
Y IFRT GFT F § uF @ SRS
fe § wamg @ ok g} SEEr
T A F owEE g o ey
AT FE AT & 1 A F 39T wva §
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ag AT AT § dar 5 9= qanan
g fralw ad & srota wE WA
& s dfew Sy gafa g feg s @
FET G T I GIEFR raaaT
T FTH F W § IqF 98 QAT HEWa-
T ATA AT, A FT NIKNT GER
AT /AT FT FTH FT Y 97 HA71-
g7 zafag & & ¥ swR g
oifaF qgraar Iga &9 AN § 9@ FW
F fau ok wit a5 feadr @ifas
FerEar & § fqed gr ag w1 ol
§ Iod) 98 FI G 7

St Ho qAR AW : FAE AZ AT ggr a8 & fF wifas sgrar FERIADJARNE s A w1 wWra FFAEERF @ NE oo frar
e § oA ¥ fA3 fede ) s E Y
W I T30 & fr gimdnd ¥ fag g
g gz €1 91 g3 W
framadic 98 WA T E, T A9
¥ fetvm W F 917 AWK 9T ITRY feniz #1 @A sT 47 & zafag
AT TTF § 1L ATT-FHORAT T8 21

DR. RANEN SEN: In this question there is repeated rcference to regional languages. In fact, all our Indian languages are national languages. So, this correction has to be made. Then, what has happened to the Central Government help to each and every State for the development of the languages in each State so that the States can, on their own, develop their translation work of the enactments, orders etc.? May I know how far the Government has advanced in that respect, in helping the State to develop their own languages?

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: The question of development of any regional language is not within the purview of the Official Language Commission. The function of the Official Language Commission is to get the Central Acts translated into regional languages and all the Acts in the rcgional languages translated into Hindi.
That is the limited fanction of the Official
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Language Commission. The question of development of the regional languages is within the purview of the State Government;
itis for them to see how the respective languages are to be developed.

~ DR. RANEN SEN : Sir, I take objection to again using the word ‘regional language’. Where does he get that word from? All are Indian languages.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: No
offence is meant. Thcy are all national languages used in different regions.

DR. RANEN SEN: Yes; that way you should say and write.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : When the Central Acts are translated into Hindi and regional languages, the clients will become more intelligent than the lawyers thus increasing the problem of unemployment. Is that one of the reasons why the process of translation is being delayed?

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: It is not correct to suggest; on the contrary, our intention is that the translations may be available to the general public and they may understand what have been the legislations enacted and what is the terminology adopted by the Central Government to be used in the regional Acts.

+t gHo QRo WMl : TeTe WEIRA, g4t Agey a8 F@ed, wMifs agt @
TgT ar wiufraei 1 o faeedr
g e got § R & 38 S
wrgar § B gwro WY Sfaw § S9Ewr it aT fATEY 14-15 e dEew §
Ik fear mar 7 zad gEd AR d
AR
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s Ho gA® &N : =t ¥ wied)-
TITT FT JAAT & IHT § | Halw IaF7
gfsar ffar oy arr § 1 SER QT gw
FEZATT AN G99 § grade
FIA FT FIH 3 T9 F4A |

Ay-frag & ar ¥ nfes wwa wO" TN HT THA

*1084. =t Tg@x feg et : ¥
fafer aar aw weamor 74 @ q@iT @t
Far 7T fF ¢

(%) femwaz 1968 & wfaw wTeetg
FHG FAL A TH ATAT FT GFT
nf@ feg o ¥ waeas, fF 2 gFzaT
1969 ¥ Tr& A arwr wETHT AT ast ¥
aa-frag A Afq FN q@a: frafag fFar SmRm, ¥R FT A FEEAE
@ F fa g ; o)

(/) saF ar ¥ fafow wew w=-
w1 1 Fa1 wlafem &1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE -
(DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA): (a)
The All India Congress Committee which met atGoa in November,1968 recommended seven years’ phased programme for introduction of prohibition. This is under consideration.

(b) The Chief Ministers of the States are proposed to be consulted in this matter.
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